39t" Voorburg Group
Meeting

ISIC 829: Business Support Service
Activities Not Elsewhere
Classified

Christian Puchter

Statistics Austria

Kopenhagen, September 2025

www.statistik.at

Independent statistics for evidence-based decision making

e ———
—————

——————

STATISTICS AUSTRIA >

The Information Manager



Mini Presentations

Turnover/Output

Maria Nilsson, Sweden

Josipa Kalci¢ Ivani¢, Croatia

SPPI

Théophile Desolle, France

B
E Beata Cebula, Poland

Alexandra Schindlar, Austria

Discussant
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Industry Classifications

Business support
service activities n.e.c.

82.91 Activities of collection
agencies and credit bureaus

82.92 Packaging activities

82.99 Other business support service

activities n.e.c.
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82.91

82.92

82.99

Business support
service activities n.e.c.

Activities of collection
agencies and credit bureaus

Packaging activities

Other business support service
activities n.e.c.

5614

56141
56142
56143
56144
56145
56149

5619

56191
56192
56199

Administrative and support services

Business support services

Document preparation services

Telephone call centers

Business service centers

Collection agencies (ISIC 8291)

Credit bureaus (ISIC 8291)

Other business support services (ISIC 8292; ISIC
8299)

Other Support Services

Packaging and labelling services (ISIC 8292)
Convention and trade show organizers
All other support services (ISIC 8299)
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Product Classifications

85400

859

85910

85920

85952

85999
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Packaging services

Packaging services
(ISIC 8292)

Other support services

Credit reporting services
(ISIC 8291)

Collection agency services
(ISIC 8291)

Mailing list compilation services
(ISIC 8299)

Other support services n.e.c.
(I1SIC 8299)

82.91

82.91.01
82.91.02

82.92

82.99

82.99.01

82.99.02
82.99.09

Business support service activities n.e.c.

Services of collection agencies and credit bureaus

Credit reporting services
Collection agency services

Packaging services

Other business support services n.e.c.

Verbatim reporting and stenotype recording services
Telephone based support services
Other miscellaneous services n.e.c.
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Services provided

ISIC 829 Business Support Service Activities Not Elsewhere Classified

This group includes the activities of collection agencies, credit bureaus, business information agencies and all support activities not elsewhere
classified. The activities are predominately provided to businesses.

ISIC 8291 Activities of collection agencies and credit bureaus
- Collection of payments for claims and remittance of payments collected to the clients, such as bill or debt collection services

- Compiling and provision of information, such as credit or employment history, to financial institutions, retailers and others
who have a need to evaluate the creditworthiness of individuals or businesses

ISIC 8292 Packaging activities
- Packaging activities on a fee or contract basis, whether or not these involve an automated process

ISIC 8299 Other business support service activities n.e.c.
- Fundraising organisation services on a contract or fee basis
- Parking meter coin collection services
- Activities of independent auctioneers
- Trade court reporting or stenotype recording services
- Bar code imprinting services
- Reposession services
- Other support activities typically provided to businesses not elsewhere classified
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Services provided

ISIC 829 Business Support Service Activities Not Elsewhere Classified

ISIC 8291 Activities of collection agencies and credit bureaus

ISIC 8292 Packaging activities

ISIC 8299 Other business support service activities n.e.c.

5
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Planned time schedule

e Turnover

e SPP]

e Discussion

e Break
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Please address queries to

Christian Puchter
Tel: +43 171128 - 7647
Christian.puchter@statistik.gv.at

Thank you!

STATISTIK AUSTRIA
Guglgasse 13, 1110 Wien
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