# 39<sup>th</sup> Voorburg Group Meeting

ISIC 829: Business Support Service
Activities Not Elsewhere
Classified

Christian Puchter

**Statistics Austria** 

Kopenhagen, September 2025

www.statistik.at



### Mini Presentations

# **Turnover/Output**



Maria Nilsson, Sweden



Josipa Kalčić Ivanić, Croatia

### **SPPI**



Théophile Desolle, France



Beata Cebula, Poland



Alexandra Schindlar, Austria

### **Discussant**

# **Industry Classifications**

ISIC Rev.4	Title	NACE Rev.2.1	Title	NAICS 2022	Title
829	Business support service activities n.e.c.	829	Business support service activities n.e.c.	561	Administrative and support services
82.91	Activities of collection agencies and credit bureaus	82.91	Activities of collection agencies and credit bureaus	5614	Business support services
82.92	Packaging activities	82.92	Packaging activities	56141 56142 56143 56144 56145 56149	Document preparation services Telephone call centers Business service centers Collection agencies (ISIC 8291) Credit bureaus (ISIC 8291) Other business support services (ISIC 8292; ISIC 8299)
82.99	Other business support service activities n.e.c.	82.99	Other business support service activities n.e.c.	5619	Other Support Services
				56191 56192 56199	Packaging and labelling services (ISIC 8292) Convention and trade show organizers All other support services (ISIC 8299)

### **Product Classifications**

CPC Ver. 2.1	Title	CPA Ver. 2.2	Title
854	Packaging services	82.9	Business support service activities n.e.c.
85400	Packaging services (ISIC 8292)	82.91	Services of collection agencies and credit bureaus
859	Other support services	82.91.01 82.91.02	Credit reporting services Collection agency services
85910	Credit reporting services (ISIC 8291)	82.92	Packaging services
85920	Collection agency services (ISIC 8291)	82.99	Other business support services n.e.c.
85952	Mailing list compilation services (ISIC 8299)	82.99.01 82.99.02 82.99.09	Verbatim reporting and stenotype recording services Telephone based support services Other miscellaneous services n.e.c.
85999	Other support services n.e.c. (ISIC 8299)		

## Services provided

### ISIC 829 Business Support Service Activities Not Elsewhere Classified

This group includes the activities of collection agencies, credit bureaus, business information agencies and all support activities not elsewhere classified. The activities are predominately provided to businesses.

### ISIC 8291 Activities of collection agencies and credit bureaus

- Collection of payments for claims and remittance of payments collected to the clients, such as bill or debt collection services
- Compiling and provision of information, such as credit or employment history, to financial institutions, retailers and others who have a need to evaluate the creditworthiness of individuals or businesses

#### **ISIC 8292 Packaging activities**

- Packaging activities on a fee or contract basis, whether or not these involve an automated process

#### ISIC 8299 Other business support service activities n.e.c.

- Fundraising organisation services on a contract or fee basis
- Parking meter coin collection services
- Activities of independent auctioneers
- Trade court reporting or stenotype recording services
- Bar code imprinting services
- Reposession services
- Other support activities typically provided to businesses not elsewhere classified

## Services provided

### ISIC 829 Business Support Service Activities Not Elsewhere Classified

ISIC 8291 Activities of collection agencies and credit bureaus



ISIC 8292 Packaging activities



ISIC 8299 Other business support service activities n.e.c.





### Planned time schedule





